IEEE New Hampshire Section
Radar Systems Course   1
Introduction  10/1/2009
Radar Systems Engineering
Lecture 1
Introduction
Dr. Robert M. O’Donnell
IEEE New Hampshire Section

Introduction  10/1/2009
IEEE New Hampshire Section
Joint Electronic-Type Designation
System
First Letter
Installation
A - Piloted Aircraft
B - Underwater Mobile
(submarine)
D - Pilotless Carrier
F - Fixed Ground
G - General Ground Use
K - Amphibious
M - Ground Mobile
P - Human Portable
S - Water (surface ship)
T - Transportable (ground)
U - General Utility (multi use)
V - Vehicle (ground)
W - Water Surface and
Underwater combined
Z - Piloted/Pilotless Airborne
Second Letter
Type of Equipment
A - Invisible Light, Infrared)
C - Carrier (electronic wave or signal)
D - Radiac (Radioactivity Detection, ID,
and Computation)
E - Laser
F - Fiber Optics
G - Telegraph or Teletype
I - Interphone and Public Address
J - Electromechanical
or inertial wire covered
K - Telemetering
L - Countermeasures
M - Meteorological
N - Sound in Air
P - Radar
Q - Sonar and Underwater Sound
R - Radio
S - Special or Combination
T - Telephone (Wire)
V - Visual, Visible Light
W - Armament (not otherwise covered)
X - Fax or Television
Y - Data Processing
Z - Communications
Third letter
Purpose
A - Auxiliary Assembly
B - Bombing
C - Communications
(two way)
D - Direction Finding,
Reconnaissance
and Surveillance
E - Ejection and/or Release
G - Fire Control or
Searchlight Directing
H - Recording and/or
Reproducing
K - Computing
L - no longer used.
M - Maintenance or Test
N - Navigation Aid
P - no longer used.
Q - Special or Combination
R - Receiving or Passive
Detecting
S - Detecting, Range and
Bearing, Search
T - Transmitting

Introduction  10/1/2009
IEEE New Hampshire Section
Joint Electronic-Type Designation
System
First Letter
Installation
A - Piloted Aircraft
B - Underwater Mobile
(submarine)
D - Pilotless Carrier
F - Fixed Ground
G - General Ground Use
K - Amphibious
M - Ground Mobile
P - Human Portable
S - Water (surface ship)
T - Transportable (ground)
U - General Utility (multi use)
V - Vehicle (ground)
W - Water Surface and
Underwater combined
Z - Piloted/Pilotless Airborne
Second Letter
Type of Equipment
A - Invisible Light, Infrared)
C - Carrier (electronic wave or
signal)
D - Radiac (Radioactivity Detection,
ID, and Computation)
E - Laser
F - Fiber Optics
G - Telegraph or Teletype
I - Interphone and Public Address
J - Electromechanical
or inertial wire covered
K - Telemetering
L - Countermeasures
M - Meteorological
N - Sound in Air
P - Radar
Q - Sonar and Underwater Sound
R - Radio
S - Special or Combination
T - Telephone (Wire)
V - Visual, Visible Light
W – Armament
(not otherwise covered)
X - Fax or Television
Y - Data Processing
Z - Communications
Third letter
Purpose
A - Auxiliary Assembly
B - Bombing
C - Communications
(two way)
D - Direction Finding,
Reconnaissance
and Surveillance
E - Ejection and/or Release
G - Fire Control or
Searchlight Directing
H - Recording and/or
Reproducing
K - Computing
L - no longer used.
M - Maintenance or Test
N - Navigation Aid
P - no longer used.
Q - Special or Combination
R - Receiving or Passive
Detecting
S - Detecting, Range and

Introduction  10/1/2009
IEEE New Hampshire Section
Joint Electronic-Type Designation
System
First Letter
Installation
A - Piloted Aircraft
B - Underwater Mobile
(submarine)
D - Pilotless Carrier
F - Fixed Ground
G - General Ground Use
K - Amphibious
M - Ground Mobile
P - Human Portable
S - Water (surface ship)
T - Transportable (ground)
U - General Utility (multi use)
V - Vehicle (ground)
W - Water Surface and
Underwater combined
Z - Piloted/Pilotless Airborne
Second Letter
Type of Equipment
A - Invisible Light, Infrared)
C - Carrier (electronic wave
or signal)
D - Radiac (Radioactivity Detection,
ID, and Computation)
E - Laser
F - Fiber Optics
G - Telegraph or Teletype
I - Interphone and Public Address
J - Electromechanical
or inertial wire covered
K - Telemetering
L - Countermeasures
M - Meteorological
N - Sound in Air
P - Radar
Q - Sonar and Underwater Sound
R - Radio
S - Special or Combination
T - Telephone (Wire)
V - Visual, Visible Light
W - Armament
(not otherwise covered)
X - Fax or Television
Y - Data Processing
Z - Communications
Third letter
Purpose
A - Auxiliary Assembly
B - Bombing
C - Communications
(two way)
D - Direction Finding,
Reconnaissance
and Surveillance
E - Ejection and/or Release
G - Fire Control or
Searchlight Directing
H - Recording and/or
Reproducing
K - Computing
L - no longer used.
M - Maintenance or Test
N - Navigation Aid
P - no longer used.
Q - Special or Combination
R - Receiving or Passive
Detecting
S - Detecting, Range and

Introduction  10/1/2009
IEEE New Hampshire Section
Joint Electronic-Type Designation
System
First Letter
Installation
A - Piloted Aircraft
B - Underwater Mobile
(submarine)
D - Pilotless Carrier
F - Fixed Ground
G - General Ground Use
K - Amphibious
M - Ground Mobile
P - Human Portable
S - Water (surface ship)
T - Transportable (ground)
U - General Utility (multi use)
V - Vehicle (ground)
W - Water Surface and
Underwater combined
Z - Piloted/Pilotless Airborne
Second Letter
Type of Equipment
A - Invisible Light, Infrared)
C - Carrier (electronic wave
or signal)
D - Radiac (Radioactivity Detection,
ID, and Computation)
E - Laser
F - Fiber Optics
G - Telegraph or Teletype
I - Interphone and Public Address
J - Electromechanical
or inertial wire covered
K - Telemetering
L - Countermeasures
M - Meteorological
N - Sound in Air
P - Radar
Q - Sonar and Underwater Sound
R - Radio
S - Special or Combination
T - Telephone (Wire)
V - Visual, Visible Light
W - Armament
(not otherwise covered)
X - Fax or Television
Y - Data Processing
Z - Communications
Third letter
Purpose
A - Auxiliary Assembly
B - Bombing
C - Communications
(two way)
D - Direction Finding,
Reconnaissance
and Surveillance
E - Ejection and/or Release
G - Fire Control or
Searchlight Directing
H - Recording and/or
Reproducing
K - Computing
L - no longer used.
M - Maintenance or Test
N - Navigation Aid
P - no longer used.
Q - Special or Combination
R - Receiving or Passive
Detecting
S - Detecting, Range and

Introduction  10/1/2009
IEEE New Hampshire Section
Joint Electronic-Type Designation
System
First Letter
Installation
A - Piloted Aircraft
B - Underwater Mobile
(submarine)
D - Pilotless Carrier
F - Fixed Ground
G - General Ground Use
K - Amphibious
M - Ground Mobile
P - Human Portable
S - Water (surface ship)
T - Transportable (ground)
U - General Utility (multi use)
V - Vehicle (ground)
W - Water Surface and
Underwater combined
Z - Piloted/Pilotless Airborne
Second Letter
Type of Equipment
A - Invisible Light, Infrared)
C - Carrier (electronic wave or
signal)
D - Radiac (Radioactivity Detection,
ID, and Computation)
E - Laser
F - Fiber Optics
G - Telegraph or Teletype
I - Interphone and Public Address
J - Electromechanical
or inertial wire covered
K - Telemetering
L - Countermeasures
M - Meteorological
N - Sound in Air
P - Radar
Q - Sonar and Underwater Sound
R - Radio
S - Special or Combination
T - Telephone (Wire)
V - Visual, Visible Light
W – Armament
(not otherwise covered)
X - Fax or Television
Y - Data Processing
Z - Communications
Third letter
Purpose
A - Auxiliary Assembly
B - Bombing
C - Communications
(two way)
D - Direction Finding,
Reconnaissance
and Surveillance
E - Ejection and/or Release
G - Fire Control or
Searchlight Directing
H - Recording and/or
Reproducing
K - Computing
L - no longer used.
M - Maintenance or Test
N - Navigation Aid
P - no longer used.
Q - Special or Combination
R - Receiving or Passive
Detecting
S - Detecting, Range and